
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
Thursday, 6th August, 2020 at 2.00 pm to be held as a Virtual Skype Meeting 
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
1. Apologies for Absence   

 
 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   

 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 July 2020   
 

(Pages 1 - 6) 

Matters for Decision: 
 
The Leader of the County Council - County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE 
 
4. Covid Financial Update   

 
(Pages 7 - 22) 

5. Commercial Blueprint   
 

(Pages 23 - 38) 

Matters for Information: 
 
6. Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader of the County 

Council and the relevant Cabinet Member(s)   
 

 The following urgent decisions have been taken by the 
Leader of the County Council in accordance with 
Standing Order C16(1) since the last meeting of 
Cabinet, and can be viewed by clicking on the relevant 
link(s): 
 
Lancashire Enterprise Partnership - Appointment of 
Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council as a Company 
Member 
 
 
 
 
 

 

http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=18359&$LO$=1
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=18359&$LO$=1
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=18359&$LO$=1


7. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading. 
 

 

8. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of Cabinet will be held on Thursday 3 
September 2020 at 2.00 pm. 
 

 

9. Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private    

 No representations have been received. 
 
Click here to see the published Notice of Intention to 
Conduct Business in Private. 
 

 

10. Exclusion of Press and Public    

 The Cabinet is asked to consider whether, under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 as indicated against the 
heading to the item. 
 

 

Part II (Not Open to Press and Public) 
 
The Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Environment and Planning - 
County Councillor Michael Green 
 
11. Lancashire Central   (Pages 39 - 50) 

 Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
The report contains information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). It is considered 
that in all the circumstances of the case the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

 
 
 

http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RP=122&RD=0&ST=0


 Angie Ridgwell 
Chief Executive and Director of 
Resources 
 

County Hall 
Preston 

 

 





 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
Minutes of the Virtual Meeting held on Thursday, 9th July, 2020 at 2.00 pm via Skype 
 
Present: 
 
 County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE  Leader of the Council 
   (in the Chair) 
   
 Cabinet Members  
   
 County Councillor Keith Iddon 

County Councillor Albert Atkinson 
County Councillor Michael Green 
County Councillor Phillippa Williamson 
County Councillor Peter Buckley 
County Councillor Graham Gooch 
County Councillor Shaun Turner 

 

 

 County Councillor Azhar Ali and County Councillor John Fillis were also in 
attendance under the provisions of Standing Order No. C14(2). 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

None 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None declared 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 June 2020 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2020 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
4.   The County Council's Financial Position - 2019/20 Outturn 

 
Cabinet considered a report setting out details of the county council's 2019/20 revenue 
and capital outturn position. 
 
Resolved: That: 
 
(i) The council's final revenue and capital outturn position for 2019/20 be noted. 
(ii) The transfer of the 2019/20 underspend to the transitional reserve be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Item 3



 

 
 

5.   Microsoft Office 365 
 

Cabinet considered a report setting out a proposal for investment in Microsoft Office 365 
and the replacement of Skype for Business with Microsoft Office Teams. 
 
Resolved: That approval be given to release funding and agree to the Capital Investment 
in Microsoft Office 365 and the replacement of Skype for Business with Microsoft Teams. 
The implementation will require a one off capital investment of £1.661m and ongoing 
revenue expenditure of £1.438m which includes the annual revenue cost of capital 
financing of circa £200,000. 
 
6.   Allocation of Funding Received from the Transport Infrastructure 

Investment Fund 
 

Cabinet considered a report setting out proposals for the allocation of funding received 
from the Department for Transport's Transport Infrastructure Investment Fund. 
 
Resolved: That: 
 
(i) The allocation of additional Transport Infrastructure Investment Fund money of 

£15,891,000 to the 2020/21 Capital Programme as described in the report, be 
approved. 

(ii) The funding of the A601(M) bridge and highway maintenance scheme be approved. 
(iii) The funding of the storm damage schemes detailed in
[...]
h, Parking Restrictions 

 
Cabinet considered a report setting out proposals for parking restrictions on Market Street 
and Hoyle Street, Whitworth. 
 
Resolved: That the installation of parking restrictions shown at Appendix 'A', be approved. 
 
15.   Proposed Parking Restrictions, Railway Street, Nelson 

 
Cabinet considered a report setting out proposals for parking restrictions on Railway 
Street, Nelson. 
 
Resolved: That the revocation and reintroduction with extensions of the existing double 
yellow lines and the introduction of new double yellow lines as set out in Appendices 'A' 
and 'B', be approved.  
 
16.   Recommendation of the Edward Stocks Massey Bequest Fund Joint 

Advisory Committee 
 

Cabinet considered a report setting out the recommendations of the Edward Stocks 
Massey Bequest Fund Joint Advisory Committee. 
 

Page 4



 

 
 

Resolved: That: 
 
(i) The allocation of funds as recommended by the Joint Advisory Committee at its 

meeting on 12 June 2020 as set out at Appendix 'A', be approved; 
(ii) In respect of the Higher Education Student Scholarship Awards, the interview panel of 

the Joint Advisory Committee be authorised to award the scholarships at its meeting on 
18 December 2020. 

 
17.   Bid Development: Lancashire 2025 - UK City of Culture 

 
Cabinet considered a report setting out proposals for funding towards the development of 
a bid for Lancashire 2025 – UK City of Culture. 
 
Resolved: That a total contribution of £620,000 towards bid, team and programme 
development costs across both 2020/21 and 2021/22, be approved. 
 
18.   Maximising Occupancy in Supported Housing - Consultation Outcome 

 
Cabinet considered a report setting out proposals, following public consultation, for a 
revised policy and procedures for maximising occupancy in supported housing. 
 
Resolved: That: 
 
(i) The consultation findings, as set out at Appendix 'A', be noted. 
(ii) The revised policy and procedures governing reviews of vacancies in Supported 

Housing as set out at Appendix 'B', be approved. 
 
19.   Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council and the 

relevant Cabinet Member(s) 
 

Resolved: That the urgent decision, 'Distribution of the Infection Control Fund', taken by 
the Leader of the County Council since the last meeting of Cabinet, be noted. 
 
20.   Urgent Business 

 
There was no urgent business to be considered. 
 
21.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of Cabinet would be held at 2pm on Thursday 6 August 
2020 as a virtual meeting. 
 
22.   Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private 

 
Cabinet noted the Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private and that no 
representations had been received. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 

 
 

23.   Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

Resolved: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following item of business on the 
grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as 
indicated against the heading to the item. 
 
24.   Purchase of a Software Solution for Parking Enforcement 

 
Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. The report contains information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). It is 
considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Cabinet considered a report on the purchase of a software solution for parking 
enforcement. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report be approved. 
 
 
 Angie Ridgwell 

Chief Executive and 
Director of Resources  

  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 6



 
 

Report to the Cabinet 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 6 August 2020 
 
Report of the Chief Executive and Director of Resources 
 
 

Part I 

 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions) 

 
Covid-19 Financial Update 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Angie Ridgwell, (01772) 536260, Chief Executive and Director of Resources, 
angie.ridgwell@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The effects of the Covid-19 crisis will have a significant impact on the finances of the 
Council in the current and forthcoming years. 
 
At the time of writing the Q1 forecast is not finalised, with the draft position showing 
that treasury management gains are mitigating a large proportion of the current 
estimated unfunded Covid pressures of £22.602m, leaving a forecast overspend of 
£3.737m. 
 
Given available reserves and currently lower levels of demand for a number of 
services due to lockdown and social distancing measures, the authority will be able 
to manage in year pressures for 2020/21 without recourse to an emergency budget. 
 
Estimated ongoing financial pressures suggest that without significant high level 
intervention, possibly from the proposed Comprehensive Spending Review in the 
autumn, action will need to be taken to reduce net expenditure to meet the potential 
funding gap for 2021/22 and beyond.  
 
Revised forecast funding gaps of £44.555m, £54.325m and £71.703m for 2021/22-
2023/24 represent a cumulative funding gap of £170.583m which is an increase of 
£105.092m from the cumulative funding gap of £65.491m last reported to Cabinet.  
Based on this forecast there are sufficient reserves to support the revenue budgets 
for 2021/22 and 2022/23 which allows time for the necessary actions to be taken in 
a planned way to address the financial gap.   
 
To address the forecast pressure officers, working with our national professional 
organisations, will develop an evidence base and narrative to influence the 
forthcoming Comprehensive Spending Review. We will also look to maximise 
efficiencies across services and commence work to identify potential savings should 

Page 7

Item 4



 
 

a poor settlement arise. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to note the content of the report including the financial forecasts 
and approve the proposed next steps. 
 

 
 
Background and Advice  
 
The effects of the Covid-19 crisis will have a significant impact on the finances of the 
Council in the current and forthcoming years. 
 
The situation remains fluid and precise impacts are unclear, however in its monthly 
returns to Government, the council has estimated a pressure for the current financial 
year of circa £100m as a result of a number of factors including demand pressures, 
emergency funding for adult social care providers, the costs of reacting to the 
emergency such as the purchase of significant volumes of Personal Protective 
Equipment and creation of a temporary mortuary, delayed savings and lost income. 
 
There will be financial impacts for the authority which continue beyond the current 
financial year. As an example there is a forecast council tax and business rates 
collection fund deficit of circa £30m by the end of 2020/21 attributable to the county 
council. This will need to be met over the next three years at least. There remains 
significant uncertainty around the ongoing impacts across all council services and 
funding sources. 
 
Government has provided a range of grant funding initiatives in response to the 
crisis. The county council has to date received £65m of emergency funding in 
support of Covid-19 pressures and we are evaluating the recently announced 
income guarantee scheme. Further guidance is anticipated to clarify the uncertainty 
with regard to the income losses that are covered and the detailed operation of the 
scheme.  
 
At the end of March 2020 the county council had circa £150m of reserves available 
to support future budgetary pressures. Given the available rese
[...]

 
In arriving at this reported position it was necessary to make assumptions about future funding 
levels. During the course of 2019/20 a number of funding scenarios were modelled and the 
most appropriate scenario selected. There remains significant uncertainty regarding funding 
levels post 2020/21 with changes to be made in respect of business rates retention, the overall 
funding formula, the anticipated green paper on adult social care and, of course, the 
government spending review.  
 
There is now a further level of uncertainty around the full financial impact of COVID-19 and 
the extent to which government will make good the financial pressures in both 2020/21 and 
subsequent years. The government's aim to introduce a new fair funding formula and 75% 
business rates retention has been further delayed by at least a year adding yet more 
uncertainty in assessing finances in the medium term 
 
 
 
 
 

Aggregated Funding Gap 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24

2020/21 (£m) -1.358 -1.358 -1.358 -1.358

2021/22 (£m) 8.121 8.121 8.121

2022/23 (£m) 13.563 13.563

2023/24 (£m) 18.076

Total -1.358 6.763 20.325 38.401

Cumulative Funding Gap -1.358 5.404 25.730 64.131

Page 13



 

3 
  

2) The Financial Impact of COVID-19 on the 2020/21 Budget 
 
The budget for 2020/21 was set without recourse to reserves and with a healthy level of 
reserves available to support the current and future financial years, however this was set prior 
to the impact of COVID-19.  
 
Public services have been at the forefront of the emergency response, including local 
government. Councils have needed to introduce new services while providing additional 
financial support to existing service areas, such as adult social care. Local government is still 
in the process of understanding the short, medium and long terms impact that COVID-19 will 
have on councils, including the impact on the wider economy and government macro-
economic policy.  
 
The government funding provided so far has fo
[...]
orce to support the adult 
social care market of £3.031m. 

 

 Additional demand for children's social care services of £4.767m.  
 

Page 15



 

5 
  

 An expected pressure of £5.000m to support social distancing measure for home to 
school transport in the new school term. 

 

 Delayed agreed savings plans of £10.263m. 
 

 Lost income of £24.464m from a range of services including school support services, 
school catering, libraries, bus income and bus station departure charges, school bus 
passes and workshop income, as well as the revenue impacts of delayed capital 
schemes to which a level of revenue expenditure would normally be charged.  

 

 A number of smaller amounts of expenditure including the creation of a temporary 
mortuary, the adaptations required to our operational estate and the impact on waste 
disposal costs account for the balance of cost pressures. 

 
The assumptions and forecasts that underpin this assessment are very high level and are a 
snapshot at a point in time - they are not of the same accuracy that we would normally expect 
to find in a medium term financial strategy (MTFS).  The process of assessment will need to 
be constantly updated as more information becomes available and in light of changing 
circumstances and assumptions based on the progress of the infection, the government’s 
response and all of the other factors that influence the overall position. 
 
The current assessment of impact disclosed to MHCLG does not assume a second spike of 
the virus and there is no collection fund impact reflected within our return as MHCLG directed 
that the full impact including in relation to the precepting authorities has to be included in the 
collection authority returns i.e. the district councils.  
 
On the latest information we have from districts in their June returns, we have estimated that 
the impact to LCC as a result of deficits on the collection fund is in the region of £30m. This 
would ordinarily represent a funding 
[...]
pital and resource) will grow in real terms across the CSR 
period.   
 
Given the impact COVID-19 has had on the economy, the Chancellor was clear there will need 
to be tough choices in other areas of spending at the review. As part of their preparations for 
the CSR departments have been asked to identify opportunities to reprioritise and deliver 
savings.  
 
6) Next Steps 
 
Without significant high level intervention as a result of the comprehensive spending review 
the pressures noted above suggest that service costs will need to be significantly reduced to 
meet the potential funding gap for 2021/22 and beyond. 
 
To address the forecast pressure officers, working with our national organisations, particularly 
in adults and children's services which are the most significant areas of financial pressure due 
to the increasing demand and cost of services going forward, will develop an evidence base 
and narrative to influence the forthcoming Comprehensive Spending Review for which 
submissions will be accepted up until 24th September 2020.  
 

Page 20



 

10 
  

As part of the monthly reporting cycle and alongside our budget monitoring activity we will 
continue to report to the ministry of housing communities and local government to help inform 
and influence the spending review. 
 
We will also look to maximise efficiencies across services and commence work to identify 
potential savings should a poor settlement arise. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



Page 22



 
 

Report to the Cabinet 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 6 August 2020 
 
Report of the Head of Service - Commercialisation 
 
 

Part I 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Commercial Blueprint 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Ajay Sethi, Tel: (01772) 538728 Head of Service - Commercialisation, 
ajay.sethi@lancashire.gov.uk   
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This Commercial Blueprint sets the strategic commercial aim of the council and 
presents priority areas for development. It brings clarity to what we mean by 
commercialisation and collectively provides a framework that will assist the council 
to create the environment for it to be more commercial. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to approve the Commercial Blueprint set out at Appendix 'A', and 
specifically: 
 

- The Commercial Objective.   
- The definition of what 'commercialisation' means for Lancashire County 

Council. 
- The identified priority themes for development. 

 

 
Background and Advice  
 
Over the years Lancashire County Council has continued to look at ways to achieve 
savings and to look at commercially innovative ways to deliver services and to 
capitalise on its traded services to deliver income to help deliver services that cannot 
generate income. 
 
Austerity, in the form of falling central government funding and rising demand for 
some services brings questions about how the council can remain financially 
sustainable in the long term.  This situation is further compounded as councils 
respond to Covid 19 and its impact on residents and businesses in the short, 
medium and longer term. 

Page 23

Item 5



 
 

This Commercial Blueprint takes a broad view and presents areas of focus and 
development that will support and safeguard our commercial activity. It also presents 
the route by which new enterprises will be considered which will help ensure a high 
level of transparency, due diligence and integrity. This is important to ensure the 
council considers any new enterprise fully informed.  Across the country councils are 
at different stages of development in considering what it means to be commercial 
and this is open to interpretation.  Indeed, some councils are now facing increased 
scrutiny, specifically relating to property investment and the use of public funding in 
this regard. 
 
The service challenge reviews identified that the county council has experience of 
providing services which customers will pay for across a number 
[...]

 

Consultations 
 
N/A  
 
Implications:  
 
Policy outline 
 
Risk management 
 
Rationale: Enterprises emerging as a result of planned commercial growth will follow 
council governance decision making.   
 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 
None 
 

  

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 

Page 25



Page 26



 
1 Lancashire County Council  

 

 
 
 
"Here at Lancashire County Council we are helping you to make Lancashire the best 
place to live, work, visit and prosper" 

 

Lancashire County Council  

Our Commercial Blueprint 2020  
 

 

 

 

 

 

   

 

  

P
age 27

A
ppendix A



 
2 Lancashire County Council  

Contents 

 
 

  

Ref Contents 
 

Page 

1. Introduction  3 
2. Commercial Councils 4 
3. What will commercialisation look like for 

Lancashire County Council  
5 

4. Commercial Objective 6 
5 Commercial Themes - The Council's Priority 

Commercial  Themes 
7 

6. Commercial Assets 9 
7. Commercial Purpose  - integrity and transparency 10 
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   

Welcome to Lancashire County 

Council's Commercial blueprint 

which outlines our strategic 

commercial aim and priority 

areas for development. 

Audience: 

The audience for this blueprint is 

principally the council – its 

members and its staff.  Allowing 

us to set the mandate for a new 

way of working which sees 

culture and behaviours operating 

with a business mind-set and 

public service heart. 

P
age 28



 
3 Lancashire County Council  

1. Introduction 

A combination of austerity in the form of falling central government funding and rising demand for services brings questions about 

how the council can remain financially sustainable in the long term. This situation has become common across the public sector, 

affecting local authorities irrespective of geography and type.  

There have been some excellent examples within the council of cost saving initiatives being successfully carried out, such as 
[...]
rant funding and becoming more 

financially sustainable - meaning that it will strive to no longer use reserves to fund ongoing services. 

 Assist in offsetting costs in those service areas of rising demand. 

 Support local economies to thrive – where possible aim to assist in the promotion or improvement of the economic, social 

and environmental well-being of the county.  

I.e. Does our involvement in this business add value to the council or specific community? Does our activity promote a circular 

economy? Does our procurement, where possible, deliver economic benefit to Lancashire's businesses and people? Accepting 

our responsibility as a large employer and significant procurer of goods and services – Think and Act as an anchor employer for 

Lancashire. 

 

 

  
The Mandate 

This blueprint provides the mandate for Lancashire County Council to enter a new phase of commercial practice, 

enterprise and commercial growth. 

P
age 32



 
7 Lancashire County Council  

5. Commercial Themes 

To support our commercial objective priority work themes have been identified.  Each will be supported by a programme of works.  

This will support a culture of actively looking for additional opportunities to raise income without losing focus upon the existing 

customer base and the quality of service delivery.  

The priority themes will collectively create the environment for Lancashire County Council to be 'Commercial; and aims to support 

an organisational culture where making a positive contribution to the budget shall be considered as the norm. 

Lancashire County Council will provide clear operating parameters by which commercial activities are considered, understood and 

governed at a corporate level.  This means we will efficiently apply the coherence required in the organisation, in strategy and in 

areas such as people and change, financial management, sales and marketing and systems and processes.   

This blueprint and supporting activity will pro
[...]
business case development over time. 

The likely level of detail required at different stages 

(Strategic, Outline and Full) 

HM Treasury Green Book – Appraisal Methodology. 

P
age 36



 
11 Lancashire County Council  

 

 

 

 
THIS COMMERCIAL BLUEPRINT, IT'S THEMES AND DESCRIPTORS HAVE BEEN 

DEVELOPED CAPTURING OUR FISCAL POSITION AND OUR POTENTIAL TO CAPITALISE 

ON OPPORTUNITIES.  IT ALSO ENABLES ACTIVITY ACROSS THE ORGANISATION TO 

COME TOGETHER CREATING A CORPORATE COHERENCE WHICH WILL ASSIST IN 

CREATING THE RIGHT ENVIRONMENT FOR COMMERCIALISM TO THRIVE AND BUILDS 

ON GOOD PRACTICE AND OUR EXPERIENCE TO-DATE. 

WE HOPE THE AMBITION AND THEMES ARE INCLUSIVE AND ENGAGEMENT IN THIS 

WORK ENCOURAGES LEADERS, MEMBERS, STAFF AND CUSTOMERS ACROSS THE 

COUNTY TO CONSIDER, INNOVATE AND COLLABORATE TO THE BENEFIT OF SERVICES 

BUT MORE IMPORTANTLY TO OUR RESIDENTS. 

Feedback is welcome as with any ideas for improvement to ajay.sethi@lancashire.gov.uk 
Thank you.  

P
age 37

mailto:ajay.sethi@lancashire.gov.uk


P
age 38



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Item 11By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.
It is considered that all the circumstancesof the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 July 2020
	4 Covid Financial Update
	Appendix A Covid Financial Update

	5 Commercial Blueprint
	Appendix A

	11 Lancashire Central



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 6th August, 2020 at 2.00 pm in Virtual 
Meeting - Skype 
 
Present: 
 
 County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE  Leader of the Council 
   (in the Chair) 
   
 Cabinet Members  
   
 County Councillor Keith Iddon 

County Councillor Michael Green 
County Councillor Phillippa Williamson 
County Councillor Peter Buckley 
County Councillor Graham Gooch 
County Councillor Shaun Turner 

 

 

 County Councillor Azhar Ali and County Councillor John Fillis were also in 
attendance under the provisions of Standing Order No. C14(2). 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies were received from County Councillor Albert Atkinson. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None declared 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 July 2020 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2020 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
4.   Covid Financial Update 

 
Cabinet received a report detailing the effects the Covid-19 crisis would have on the 
council finances in the current and forthcoming years, including the level of reserves 
available. 
 
Resolved: That, the contents of the report including the financial forecasts be noted and 
approved the proposed next steps. 
 
 
 
 



 

2 
 

5.   Commercial Blueprint 
 

Cabinet considered a report setting out the strategic commercial aim of the county council 
and the priority areas for development.  
 
Resolved: That the Commercial Blueprint as set out at Appendix 'A' of the report, be 
approved. 
 
6.   Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council and the 

relevant Cabinet Member(s) 
 

Resolved: That the urgent decision, 'Lancashire Enterprise Partnership - Appointment of 
Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council as a Company Member', taken by the Leader of 
the County Council since the last meeting of Cabinet, be noted. 
 
7.   Urgent Business 

 
It was reported that there were three Items of Urgent Business which were 'Covid 
Recovery Grants for the Visitor and Wider Economy', 'Covid-19: Local Powers' and 
'Withdrawal of the Proposal to Discontinue the Local Authority's Maintenance of 
Wennington Hall School'. 
 
7(a)   COVID Recovery Grants for the Visitor and Wider Economy 
It was agreed that this item be taken under urgent business to enable the county council to 
bid for additional resources in response to recent Ministerial announcements allocating 
resources to Growth Hubs to provide grants and to ensure the grant programme is 
operational as soon as is feasible. 
 
Cabinet received a report that requested approval for Lancashire County Council to be 
able to apply for £1,544,072 of European Regional Development Fund resources to deliver 
COVID 19 Recovery grants, in its role as Accountable Body for the Lancashire Business 
Growth Hub BOOST. 
 
Resolved: That 
 

i. The information in the report be noted. 
ii. The county council's application for £1,544,072 of European Regional Development 

Funds, in its role as Accountable Body for the Lancashire Business Growth Hub 
BOOST, to deliver grants to small and medium size enterprises in the Lancashire 
LEP area, be approved; and 

iii. Authorised the Director of Growth, Environment and Planning to formally apply for 
the resources and (working with the Director of Corporate Services) formalise all 
relevant contractual and other documentation. 

 
7(b)   Covid-19: Local Powers 
It was agreed that this item be taken under urgent business to ensure the county council is 
able to respond quickly to any new outbreaks or incidents of Covid-19 as they arise in 
Lancashire. 
  



 

3 
 

Cabinet received a report on the proposed arrangements for decision making in 
Lancashire in relation to the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic, including in relation to new 
powers from government to be able to close individual premises, close public outdoor 
places and restrict events with immediate effect.  
 
In presenting the report, it was noted that there was an error in the date contained in 
recommendation (iv). The date should have read "31 January 2021" and not "31 January 
2020". 
 
Resolved: That 
 

i. Authority to give directions under the Health Protection (Coronavirus, Restrictions) 
(England) (No. 3) Regulations 2020 be delegated to the Chief Executive and 
Director of Resources, and any other officer(s) that the Chief Executive deems it 
appropriate to further delegate to. 

ii. The Director of Corporate Services be authorised to approve the final arrangements 
for the policy and procedure for the implementation of these new powers. 

iii. Powers to take any decision on behalf of the cabinet necessary to urgently address 
or mitigate outbreaks of Covid-19 which can lawfully be delegated to officers, 
subject to the decision-taker, before taking the decision, having taken appropriate 
steps to consult the Leader, or, in his absence, the Deputy Leader, or in the 
absence of both, any members of the cabinet as considered appropriate by the 
decision taker, be delegated to the Chief Executive, Executive Directors and the 
Director of Corporate Services; and 

iv. Such powers in (iii) above replace the delegation to officers approved by the Leader 
of behalf of Cabinet on 23 March 2020 and last until 31 January 2021 unless 
otherwise reviewed. 

 
7(c)   Withdrawal of the Proposal to Discontinue the Local Authority's 

Maintenance of Wennington Hall School 
It was agreed that this item be taken under urgent business to ensure that the 
procurement process detailed in the report can commence as proposed in September 
2020. 
 
Cabinet received a report that provided information about the plan to withdraw the 
proposal to discontinue the Local Authority's maintenance of Wennington Hall School. 
 
Resolved: That 
 

i. The process undertaken to date in relation to Wennington Hall School be noted. 
ii. The withdrawal of the proposal to discontinue the local authority's maintenance of 

the school until the procurement process is implemented and the market has been 
tested, be approved; and 

iii. The Schools’ Adjudicator be informed of the decision to withdraw the proposal, be 
approved. 

 
8.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of Cabinet would be held at 2pm on Thursday 3 
September 2020 as a virtual meeting. 



 

4 
 

 
9.   Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private 

 
Cabinet noted the Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private and that no 
representations had been received. 
 
10.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
Resolved: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following item of business on the 
grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as 
indicated against the heading to the item. 
 
11.   Lancashire Central 

 
Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. The report contains information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). It is 
considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Cabinet considered a report on the progress made in respect of the Lancashire Central – 
Cuerden site. 
 
Following the consideration of the report, members' gave their thanks to all officers who 
were involved with the scheme for all the work they have done. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report be approved. 
 
 Angie Ridgwell 

Chief Executive and 
Director of Resources  

  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


